By the Committee on Transportation; and Senator Dean

596-01558-12 2012406c1
A bill to be entitled

2

1

4 5

6 7

8

10 11

12 13

141516

171819

2021

22

2324

2526

2728

29

An act relating to transportation facility designations; providing honorary designations of certain transportation facilities in specified counties; directing the Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers; providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

- Section 1. <u>SP4 Thomas Berry Corbin Memorial Highway</u> designated; Department of Transportation to erect suitable <u>markers.-</u>
- (1) That portion of U.S. Highway 19/27A/98/State Road 55 between the Suwannee River Bridge and N.E. 592nd Street/Chavous Road/Kate Green Road in Dixie County is designated as "SP4 Thomas Berry Corbin Memorial Highway."
- (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating SP4 Thomas Berry Corbin Memorial Highway as described in subsection (1).
- Section 2. <u>U.S. Navy BMC Samuel Calhoun Chavous, Jr.,</u>

  <u>Memorial Highway designated; Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers.—</u>
- (1) That portion of U.S. Highway 19/98/State Road 55
  between N.E. 592nd Street/Chavous Road/Kate Green Road and N.E.
  170th Street in Dixie County is designated as "U.S. Navy BMC Samuel Calhoun Chavous, Jr., Memorial Highway."
- (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating U.S. Navy BMC Samuel Calhoun

596-01558-12 2012406c1

Chavous, Jr., Memorial Highway as described in subsection (1).

Section 3. Marine Lance Corporal Brian R. Buesing Memorial Highway designated; Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers.—

- (1) That portion of State Road 24 between County Road 347 and Bridge Number 340053 in Levy County is designated as "Marine Lance Corporal Brian R. Buesing Memorial Highway."
- (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Marine Lance Corporal Brian R. Buesing Memorial Highway as described in subsection (1).
- Section 4. <u>United States Army Sergeant Karl A. Campbell Memorial Highway designated; Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers.—</u>
- (1) That portion of U.S. Highway 19/98/State Road 55/S.

  Main Street between N.W. 1st Avenue and S.E. 2nd Avenue in Levy

  County is designated as "United States Army Sergeant Karl A.

  Campbell Memorial Highway."
- (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating United States Army Sergeant Karl A. Campbell Memorial Highway as described in subsection (1).
- Section 5. <u>U.S. Army SPC James A. Page Memorial Highway</u> designated; Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers.—
- (1) That portion of U.S. Highway 27A/State Road
  500/Hathaway Avenue between State Road 24/Thrasher Drive and
  Town Court in Levy County is designated as "U.S. Army SPC James
  A. Page Memorial Highway."
- (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating U.S. Army SPC James A. Page

596-01558-12 2012406c1

59 Memorial Highway as described in subsection (1).

Section 6. <u>USS Stark Memorial Drive designated; Department</u> of Transportation to erect suitable markers.—

- (1) That portion of State Road 101/Mayport Road between State Road AlA and Wonderwood Connector in Duval County is designated as "USS Stark Memorial Drive."
- (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating USS Stark Memorial Drive as described in subsection (1).
- Section 7. <u>Captain Jim Reynolds</u>, <u>Jr.</u>, <u>USAF "Malibu" Road designated</u>; <u>Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers</u>.
- (1) That portion of State Road 44 in Lake County between U.S. Highway 441 and State Road 44/East Orange Avenue near Eustis is designated as "Captain Jim Reynolds, Jr., USAF" Malibu" Road."
- (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Captain Jim Reynolds, Jr., USAF "Malibu" Road as described in subsection (1).
- Section 8. <u>Veterans Memorial Highway designated; Department</u> of Transportation to erect suitable markers.—
- (1) That portion of State Road 19 in Putnam County between U.S. 17/State Road 15 and Carriage Drive is designated as "Veterans Memorial Highway."
- (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Veterans Memorial Highway as described in subsection (1).
  - Section 9. This act shall take effect July 1, 2012.